

Court No. - 48

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5383 of 2018

Appellant :- Bhuri @ Bhura

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Satyaveer Singh, ,Rajendra Kumar Srivastava,Sudhanshu Kumar Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Siddhartha Varma,J.

Hon'ble Manish Kumar Nigam,J.

Learned A.G.A. states that he has filed counter affidavit, however, the same is not available on record. He further submits that appellant has a criminal history of three cases which has not been explained by the appellant.

No rejoinder affidavit has been filed.

Under such circumstances, appellant may file rejoinder affidavit within next one month.

List this case on 11.7.2023.

Meanwhile, office is directed to trace out the counter affidavit filed on behalf of learned A.G.A. and place the same on record by the next date fixed.

Order Date :- 24.5.2023

Rishabh

[Manish Kumar Nigam, J.] [Siddhartha Varma, J.]